

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-1168, et. al. (Consolidated)

CINERGY MARKETING & TRADING, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Docket No. EL01-118

**PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF
FOR CALIFORNIA STATE PARTIES AND
CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

Randolph L. Wu
Harvey Y. Morris
Elizabeth M. McQuillan
Michael M. Edson
Public Utilities Commission
of the State of California
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-1471

Erik N. Saltmarsh, Chief
Counsel
Victoria S. Kolakowski,
Acting Asst. Chief Counsel
California Electricity
Oversight Board
770 L Street, Suite 1250
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 322-8601

Lynn N. Hargis
Public Citizen, Inc.
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 454-5183

Counsel for Petitioners Colorado
Office of Consumer Counsel, et
al.

Counsel for Petitioner
Public Utilities Commission
of the State of California

Counsel for Petitioner
California Electricity
Oversight Board

Dated: December 22, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

GLOSSARY.....v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

 I. Consumer Advocates: FERC’s Market-Based Rate Regime Violates the
 FPA..... 1

 II. Challenge to FERC’s New Tariff Conditions2

ARGUMENT4

 I. FERC’s MBR Regime is Unlawful4

 A. FERC Concedes It Failed to Fix “Just and Reasonable” Future Rates4

 B. FERC Is Wrong That the Only “Ratemaking Method” That It Need
 Apply Is Assuring a Competitive Market.....5

 C. FERC Can State No Standard for Determining Whether “Market-
 Based” Rates Are “Unduly Preferential or Discriminatory”9

 D. FERC Fails to Show That the Range of Rates Offered by Its
 “Market-Rate Tariff” Conforms to FPA Sections 205(c) and (d) 10

 E. FERC and Intervenors Ignore Supreme Court and Other Precedent..... 12

 F. Intervenors’ Argument That Statutory Changes Made in 2005
 Support Their Interpretation of 1935 FPA Sections Is Unavailing 13

 G. Intervenors’ Lack of Notice Claim is Frivolous..... 14

 II. FERC’s Orders Unlawfully Restrict Remedies and Enforcement of Tariff
 Violations and Arbitrarily Fail to Prohibit Known Manipulative Conduct..... 14

 A. Limitation of Monetary Remedies..... 14

 B. The 90-Day Limitations Periods 17

 C. Intent, Motive, Due Diligence and Direct Nexus 19

 D. The Rules Fail to Prohibit Known Manipulative Behavior..... 21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND D.C.
CIRCUIT RULE 32-1

APPENDIX A: STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959) | 5 |
| <i>California ex rel., Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) | 7, 13 |
| * <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Electrical Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 13 |
| <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) | 13 |
| * <i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Louisiana Electric Power Association v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 8 |
| * <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) | 13 |
| * <i>Regular Common Carrier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 13 |
| * <i>Southwestern Bell Corp v. FCC</i> , 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 10, 13 |
| * <i>Tejas Power Corp. v FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 5, 6, 7 |
| * <i>Towns of Concord, Norwood, and Wellesley, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 18 |

* *United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.*,
350 U.S. 332 (1956).....12

Federal Statutes

FPA § 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....passim

FPA § 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....passim
